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— way s, 2001
Ford Motor ¥
Customey Amplptance Center
300 Renelssance Center

E.D. Bax 43360
Betroit, MI 48243

ALFA CLAIM HUMBER:
IHSURED: ,

DATE OP LOSB:

ACCIDENT LOCATION:
VIN: 1FTYR10C11
DEALEBRSHIP: COLLIER
SUBROGATION DAMAGES:$14717.58

April 16, 2001
Wetumpkn, Alabhama

umpka, Alabama

Dear Sirs:

* purchased a 2001 Ford Ranger from Collier Ford on

Apr r 2001, During the firpt week he was experisncing
problems with how the track waeg running 5o he tosk 1t by the
dealership. They tcld him they couldn’t find anything wrong
with the vahicle and releaged the vehiele bark ko him. Owver
thae weekeéisl he exparienced the same problem, sc on Monday,
April 16, 2001, he called the dealership. They to told him to
bring tha vehicls back in. He adviped them he felt unsafe
driving the vehlole, and ha r sted they have someeme tow it
in. They inmiated he conld ve it in. On the way to che

dealership the wvehlc ht fire mmm:
it cut befors 1 al part © . volunteer

fireman witnesscd] =xiting the vehicle.

It ip our requeast that tha above mentioned claim be reviewed
and pald. Our supperting documents aras encloged. Please
make your check payable to ALFA insurance as subrogesa of
William Malone and indicatea our claim numbar on your check.

Thia letter will serve an our notice of subrogation on bahalf
of our insured. If you have any questlons please feel free
to call ma at {334} 272-8330. Your cooperation will bhe

greatly apprecilated.

Thenk you.
sincerely, & ﬂ

Donald Mack
Claimes Adjuster

‘i_ N
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SLOTTER INVESTIGATIONS, INC.
3651 Peachtree Parloomy
Snite E 368
Suwanee, GA 30024
Telephone (770) 887-4450
Facsimile (770) 8874438

Jane 11, 2000

Mr. Do Mack !
Alfs Insuranes Company

1113 F Perry Hlll Road

Morigomery, AL 16109

Re:

Claim #:

Date of Loss: April 16, 2001
FIS #: 01-§89

Don:

[NTRODUCTION:

You notified this office concerning a fire ta 8 200t Ford Ranger pick-up track. The fire
occurred on April 16, 2001, while the insured was returning the vehicle (o the dealership.

You requested thet I do an origin and cause examination and on May 2, 2001, 1
preceeded to Sadisco Salvage in Birmingham, AL and conducied my vehlele snalysis.

DESCRIPTION OF VEHICLE:

The involved vehicle ia a red, 2001 Ford Ranger pick-up truck with the last five digits of
the VIN 21909, Exterior examination revealed that the palnt was eongumed fram the
from to the back of the cab, Also, there was mare beat gencmied on the ket side of the
vehigle as evidenced by the damage to the left fender and left front tive,

Iterior expmination revenied that the fire oripinaicd in the engine compariment and
communicated to the cah through the right side of the firewsll.
Examination of the undercarriage revealed ckevated tempersturea to the left front frame in

the engine compantment. The hest diminished from the flrewal] to the rear of the wehicle.
There was no heat damage around the transmission.

ERp5-002-LC-8138



Tt o

ORIGIN AND CAUSE EXAMINATION:

Based on my observations, it is my opinion that the fire originated within the engine
compertroent. Examination of the engine compartrnent revealed that it Was subjected to
clevated temperabares, which melted the air intake manifold, voliage regnlator casing,
battery casing and & majority of the plastics and neoprens hoses,

Oxidation paitemna on the metal in the engine compartment and consumption of products
revesled that the flre was hotter on the right side of the compertment. The wiring harness
wiaa cxamined and I dld not observe any clectrical activity. Howcver, some wiring was
pat sviitable fior exmmination. The gasoline supply line was partially damaged by the fire
and I was unable to detenmine if the line leaked prior to the fire.

Amﬂbnmphwukm.mﬂkhmymn if you wish to have it analyzed.
1 attemptad to remove an engine ofl exmple, however, the oil pan was dry.

INTERVIEWS:

The insured was interviewed via telephene but was reluctant to speak to me, 23 be did not
know who I was or whom I worked for, I aitempted to reassure him on numerous
occasions that I was investigating this fire for his insurance company. The inmured did
state that he had prior problems with the vehicle and wes driving it back to the dealsrship
when be noticed smoke coming into the cab. When he exited the vehicle, the fire waa
concentrated in the engine commertment,

CONCLUSION:

Based upon the physieal evidence, I am able to conclude thet the fire originated in the
eigine compartment. The elevated temperstures in the engine compartment were on the
right side. The elevated heat patterns in the enginé compartment are characteristis of a
fuel fed fire. }t {s obvious that &t some poiat in time, gasoline from the vehlele's fuel
system assisted this fire, The gasnline tine in the engine compartment was examined and
the neoprene hosc, which connects the gasoline line and fuel Injectors, way conmamed by
the fire. The neaprens hose is the area where a leak will generally occur. Therefore, the
fire degtroved any evidence that e flel leak occurred.

Based on the insured’s statement, this was a fast progressing fire, therefiwe, & is my
opinion: that it wis not caused by any electrical malfunction. Ako, examination of the
wiing barness and available electrical wires in the engine compartment failed to reveal
any electrical activity, which would have cansed the fire.

Also, the insured’s description of the way the vehicle was acting when he was retorning it
to the dealership (jerking motion) is characterigtic of poor fuel Sow to the engine.

ERES-B0S-1.C-8129 I



Based on the physleal evidence, the inmzed's statamant and chservations, it is my
opinion that the fire most likely originated from s fiiel leak in the engine compartment.
However, the physical evidence partaining to the cause was destroyed by the fire.

Daon, if there is anything further I can do with regards to this investigation please catl me,

Sincerely,

/&jj aﬁﬁ ﬁ%ﬁ_
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Wou're i good hinds,
Cartified Mall # 7001 0320 0004 8700 5772 \l\) o __ i
FORT MOTOA GOMPANY
: SEGEIYED
f YRE IR T
June 10, 2005 . \
> p 0 N o5 )
|
Ford Mobor Company Ju.ruc.UFIHI: -
Parklane Towers West, Suite 300 | AL Goutse, |
3 Parkiane Bivd
Dearbotn, MI 48126-2568
RE: Claim #:
Our Insurad:

Loss Dale; B/4/04
Amt. of Claim:  $19,387.50

Attention Shawn Norton!

The 2bove noted subrogetion dalm has bean idantifled ac a product Rahility loss. We paid our
insured for thair loss and ara looking bo you for relimbursement. Shoudd you or your carrier need
move iInformation, pleasa call or write me. Please remit payment to Allstate Payment Processing
Cartar, At Subwo Cash, PO Booxe 227257, Dalles, TX 75222-7257. Ptease Incude our dalm
number,

Compiste description of the Incdent: Our Insured was driving when he notired
smoke coming from the A/C vents and under the dash. Ha got: off the highweay and the vehice
Began buming. There had been no prior problems o work done on the vehicie. It had been
purchased around a year prior b the loss and there wene no after market ports or additigns. The
only work had been ofl changes, which the nsured did himaelf, I heve not received the enginesr
repart yet but have maquested i fram the local cialm office. It appesrs that the firer started ot the
accessory plug, which was not In use at the Bme of the loss, Ones the report has been recefved 1
wil forward R o you.

Our statemnt of dedact: Sirict Liablity

Location of evidanca: Copart, 505 Idewlld Rd, Grand Frakfe, TX 75051, 972-263-
zrn.ut_

Manufachurer:
Modal: FIS)
Yoar: 2002
VIN: 1FTHWO?IJI-

The following Information ks attached:
Check mopy
Payment supporting paperwork
Fire department report
Prefiminary C80 report & pholns

Roanoks National Subrogation Clalms Genter
3800 Elaciric Road, Sulle 301, PO Box 21108, Rnamoke, VA 244013
Phore: 1-B00-7T8-284 5 or {G40) S80-2000 Fax [540) 985-2040 or (540} 775-2803
Hour: B:00 AM - 430 FM EST Monday - Friday




Pleaca acknowledge neceipt of this claim and your position regarding payment of our damages
within 30 days.

)
Davld Laughlin,
Subrogetion Senior Service Representative
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SILVERMAN & McDONALD

Aliormys =t Liw
Michus! | Sliverrnaw 0 Morth Bancroft Parkay (382) Bag-zmae
Robert C. McBomid Suhw 22 Tolacopin:
frin & Lurag® Vmmirigrion, Dalswars 10905 (92, bi-19a2
vAleo Ackmitied e P, - -
*Alno Admitied In N1

November 30, 1959
ViA HAND DB IVERY
Phagbe &. Young, Esquire
Tha Baysrd Arm

222 Dealawara Avenue, Suite 800
Wilimington, GE 19893

v. Ford Motor Compa
Date of Loss: 2/27/97
C.A. No.: 98C-02-262-RAC

Dear Ms. Young:

Enclosed. plaaea find the plalntiff,
arbitration syhibjta for the arbitration hearing which Iz schaduled for Tussday,

. Dacember 7, 1999 baginning at 2:00 p.m. The plalntiff will rely upon any and all

.axhibits that have been submitted by the defendant in this matter.

Shoutd you have any quastions or should you need sny additional
informetion, pleass feol froe to comtact me.

Sincerely,

i { St
Brian E. Lutness /?V

- BEL/bgr .
ct:i  Wowren E. Keampf, Esquire{w/enclosure}

S

wind- el T
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v. FORD MOTOR COMPANY
INDEX

A.  Complaint
POCUMENTS

B.  Langham and Associates, Inc, 5/26/37 Investigation Raport wiphotographs
€.  Onslow County Firs Morshal’s Office Fieki Investigation Raeport

D.  Written Statements of Whnesses

E. Vehicla Swom Flre Staterment

DAMAGES
F.  Maters! Damage Sertlement - $23,765.90
G. Car Rantal ' $640.47

H. Towing and Storing $189.00

v ERGS-£05-LC-0147




. ' IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

£
‘3 IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

Flaintiff, : ';
: ARBITRATION .
Vi‘ . .. -
' . TRIAL BY JURY OF
FORD MOTOR COMPANY, . TWELVE DEMANDED
o . Defendant. :

ARBITRATION EXHIBITS

il
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

C.A. Na.

. Plwintf.. . - 2 2
ARBITRATICN CASE o =
v. . 2 B
FORD MOTOR COMPANY, : TRIAL BY JURY OF "._‘,’-_
: TWELVE DEMIANDED e
Dafandant. g

COMPLAINT
1. e oo, [ <
"Nationwide”) is an entity angagéd in the business of Inswance in the Stete of
Dainwars. '

2. At all times ralevant, Nationwide isgued & policy of avtempbile insurance

o I 7 inzrecs for property damage.

a. _ara residents of the State of Deleware and
reside at ] Rehoteth Baach, Dataware -

d. The defendent, Ford Motor Company, is incorporated in Dalaware.
Sarvima can he made upen the registarsd agent, The Corporation Trust Company,
1209 Orangs Strest, Wilmingtan, Delaware 19801,

5.  Tha insureds, William and Linda Mason purchasad a 1925 Ford Carge

Van on or ahout August 23, 1985

6. On or about February 27, 1297, the insureds were travelling in Huherz,

P

¥

! ERQS-225-LC-8158
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- ~ North Carotin in their 1995 Ford Cargo Van when suddenly and without warning, the
- vehicla caupht on fire causing serious preparty damage to the van.
COUNT i
7. Paragraphs one through six are incorporated by raferanca hergin.
8. The defendant, Ford I'H'I_n't_l_:_‘_r_ Company waes negligent in that.it:
o [a} fallad to use raasonable care, =kill and diligahca in mzking the
1895 Cargo Van:
ib) failed to use reasonable care, skill and diligence in designing the
Cargo Van; and
fc}  was otharwisa negligant as the facts will parmit,
9, .As a proximate resutt of the defendant, Ford Moter Company's

negligance, the plainti?f incurred signtficant property demage.

COUNT i

10. Paragraphs one through ten are incorporated by refarencs harain,

11. The defendant, Ford Motor Company, cregted an implied warranty of
merchantabllity with the plaintiff and tha insurads.

- 12. The defendant, Fard Motor Company, has breachad ﬂﬁ implied warranty
of merchantability.

13. As s proximate resuit of the defendant, Ford Motor Company hre;ach of
the implied warranty of marchantability, the pleintiff incurred significant proparty
damage.

14.  Pursuent 1o its policy of insuranca and Delawara law, Natienwide ie

subrogated to the rights of its insured for afl sums paid as # result of the negligence

———

: .i _ -
. | ,-"; ' ERAs-03s-LC-#151
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and breach of warranty of the defondant.

S p—

judgment against the defendant in the amount of §24,9808_37 plus costs and pre and

post judgment intarest

P. O. Eax'111'l

. Wilmington, DE 19899
{302)777-1900
Attorney for Plaintff
.D. #3657

A AR
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\&N\ o Langham and Associates, Inc. (025 3('{(6
. ﬂﬁ' - L Wb P.O.Box 1227

Motehesd City, Notth Carolina 28557

254
STEVE W. LANGEH AM, CFl eI 0I5

President FAX: 919/247-9258

TNVESTIGATION REPFORT
REPORT NUMBER _ oo

PRIVILEGED AND COMFIDENTIAL
May Zb6, 1297

PREFARED FOR:

Dover, Delaware

ATTENTION: Ms. Linda Coffman

sweD: I
DATE OF LOSS:
LOSS LOCATION:

February 2%, 1237

Sadisco East
Clayton, Horth Carolina

e

CLAIM MINBER:

Taknocwn
FILE NUMBER:

A-9T740-04




Case Ho. - -

® ©

. Insured:
'} PpHOTO EXPLANATION SHEET - Page 2

30. Bemains of 12-Volt Battery

1. Wiring Harness Damaga to the Left of Engine Compartment
Showing Insulation

32-33. Wiring Damage ta the Right of Engine Compartment Showlhg
Heavier Damage

34. Rear of Engine With Cowling Removed

35. Close-up of Damage to Rear of Engine

3s. Cloze-up of Incoming and Return Foel Lines

37. View of Burned Fuel Line at Location of Fuel Filter

," ERDS-208-LC-B155




Case Ho. =9 T740-0 -2 - May 26, 19297
Inanred:

ABETGHMENT

I received this assignment on Monday, May 5, 1397, from Ms. Linds
Coffman of Hationwide Inanrance Company. Ms. Coffman requested an
investigation to determine the cause and origln of the fire. My
investigation commencad on May 8, 1997,

SUMMARRY OF CAUSE AND ORIGIN

Thie fire 1= accldental, resulting from the lgnition of gasolins
due o a fuel system malfunction under the driver’s side of the
vehicle, in close proximity to the fusel filter., The following facts
support this opinion: concentration of fire damage alonyg the entire
driver’s side portion of the vehicle; the burh through of the fuel
Yine at the location of the fuel filter; the degrge of destruction
i the sare area; and the elimination of other potential ignition
Bources.

EXAMINATTON

i examined this wehicle at Sadisco Salvage 1n Clayton, HNorth
Carpclina, an May 8, 1957. This wehicle i a 1995 Ford Conversion
Van, wi lagst 5ix diglts of the Vehicle Identification Mumber
being %is Vehlcle  Identification Fumber was provided by
Ma. Coffman, as therc was no wvisible, readily accessible Vehicle
Identification MNunber present. There was ng reglstratlon plate

‘located on the vehicle, and due to fire damage, the odometer and

safoty inapection sticksr infoarmation could not be determined.

Extarior

With tha exception of fire damage, the exterior of this wehicla wan
in good conditlon with no evidence discovered of pre—~fire or re-
paired collision damage, nor cuterbody psnel rust throwgh. Exterior
fira damage was concentrated primarily on the right side of the
vehicle, if viewed from the front., The bBntire length of the right

- 8ide snatained severe fire damage, with the left side sustaining

only moderate fire damage, predeminantly to the left rear of the
wehicle. 1In addition, the fibgrglags hood over the shgine compart-
ment was completely burned away, with the exception of a small
corner, which remained.

1t was obvious, during the overall extarior examination, that fire
originated toc the right side and under the engine compartment and
extended to other portions of the wvehicle.




Case No. = = -3 - May 26, 1997
Inmured:

At the time of the fire, all four tlres were present on the vehi-
cle. At the time of my examipation, all treads wers matching and in
good serviceable condition, with wheels being of factory origin.

Interior

At the time of the fire, both passenger and driver's doors, as well
.25 sliding rear docrs were closed with windows in the ralsed posi-
tlon. All glass was destroved by the fire. Debris in the driver
end passenger slde front floorboard, transmissicon hump and under
hoth seats were carefully examined during removal. Ho identifi-
sble igniticon source remaina were found. It was obvious, duzing
thes interior examination, that fire damage withirn was due to a-fire
panetrating from the extericr of the wshicle, through the windows
and upward through the engine compartment.

Examination of the dazhboarxd area and dashboard wiring did oot re-—
veal any unusual condition. The dash sustained severe melting and
heat exposure,- but most wiring insulation cwver the wirlpg hammesses
was still intact; there was no evidence of shorting, beading or
electrical fire causing malfunction.

It is also {mportant to note that during the dash axamination, the
remaing of the lgnitioh cylinder and the steering column werse in
place with the ignition key prasent and the ignition key was still
in the “on® position.

Engine Compartment

This wehicle was powered by an B-cylihder, fuml-injected gasoline
engine wilth power provided to the rear wheels thriough an actomztic
tranmmission. An examination of the engine established that normal
engine accessories were present with po unusual cohditions noted.
Fothing wa2 lmmediately wvisible In the engine compartment which
would tend to establish that this wehicle wes Lnoperable at the
time of the fire. Qil and transmission fluid levels were normal
with no evidence of leakage.

Fire damage is concentrated most heavily aleng the right side of
the engine, extending from the richt side dowmward. It is important
to note that dpe to the desion of this wehicle, part of the engine
compartment extends into the passenger/dashboard area. The rear of
the engine is cowvered with 2 removable fiberglass cowling. This
‘cowling showed no evidence of fire penatrating directly from the
angine compartment lnto the passenger compariment, as it was intact
and showed no fire penstration.

e

Ll
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Casa No. A-9740-04 -4 - May 26, 1997
Insured:

Removal of the engine cowling exposed the incoming and return fuel
1lines which were still In place and showed no excessive breakage or
leakagzs. The flexible winvl and rubber hoses which surrounded the
area showed heavy beat exposure, along with severe melting and
detericration of wiring insulation throughout the engine compart-
ment,

Tracing tha fuel lines downward to the underneath side of the wehi-
cle showad lines extended frem tha fuel tank, along the right mide
of difver’s side oFf the wehicla, te a fuel £filter located approxi-
mately under the driver’s side floorkocard. The fuel 1ine, at this
location, was completely burned through at the Ffuel filter, indi-
cating, of course, severe fire intenzity from under the vehlcle.

The wehicle's 1Z-volt battery was present 1n the engine compart-
ment 2t the time of the flre. Although damage wes hesvy along all
wiring harnesses alcng the fire wall, no unusual or unexpected dam-
age was found. All wiring harnesses within the engine conpartment
showed damage due to heat exposure.

INVESTIGATION

According to the written statement of [ GGG vife of the
insured, she and her husband were driving the wan east on Highway

172, at approximately 7:30 p.m. on the date of the lass.

statement indicated the motor started te gputter and they
hegan to smell gas. She pulled the van off to the side af the road
and her hunsband got out and opaenedi the hood. Upon opening the hood,
she saw fire coring from undernmeath the hood. Her husband then
ordaered har to get out of the van and she gquickly exited the wvan.

-s staktemant coincldes with his wife's statement. Tm addi-

tion, a written statement byl »c was = withess
to the incident, stated that he saw a2 man gpen up the hood of a van

and it burst into flames.

CORMENTS

Az T stated in the report, the ignition cylinder was in place with
the key in the ™on” posltioh. This is consistent with the insured's
statements that she laft the wehicle as ordered by her husband doe
toc the fira. She did not turn the motar “off.” This would then

‘allow for fuel to flow into the flre area continuously untll either

the igniticn wes {urned off or the circuit for the electiric fuel
pup burned completely in two. This, of course, added to the damage
and spread of the fire.



Case No. A-0740-04 - 5 - May 26, 1997
insvres: |

After gathering information thus far and conferring with you var-
bally,

I have suspended furthar activity on this flle pending your
raview of my report. If, doring the interim, you have further in-
structiona, please adviss.

Christopher D. Elred, CFI
Hilmington, Worth Carqlina
f910) 251-0754

-e¢:  Stewve Langham, CFI
ENCLOSURES

1. Thirty-sevan {37) Color Fhotograph=s with Explanation Sheet

e
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Case No. R-9740-04 Encleosure Ho. 1
Insured:

FPHOTC EXPLANATION SHEET

1-2.

3.

4.

E. T

7.

B8-%.
10.
11.

12,

13,

14‘

-19.

16.

17.

18.

19.
20,
21.
22,
23,
24.
25-26.

27,

Pazsenger Bide Exterior
Passenger Eear

Bear of Vehicle

Driver's Side Exterior

Boof of Vehicle Showing Camage to Left Side

Remains of Tires on Driver’s Side Showing Damage

. Front Tire on Passenger Side

Tire — Rear Pasassnger Side

Overall Viaw of Intarioz

Driver's Side Intarior

Enmainslnf Driver's Side Steering Wheel and Dash
Driver’s Side Floor Debris

Overall View of Eésaanger Compartment From Rear
Damage to Dash Area

Paasemgar Side Floorboard

Rear of Engine Cowling Prior to Removal

Passenger Side Elud:mnard Prior to Debrls Removal
¥iew aof Steerlng Columm With Ignition Key In Place
Close-up of Ignitinn Fey in the “0n* Position
Ciuae—up of Gear Selector Being in Parked Position
Ramains of AM/FM Casgsatta

Wiring Harnesses Showing Little Fire Damage

Remains of Engine Hood Showing Predominant Demage to Right
Side

28-29. Overall View of Fngine Compartment

]
-

" ERSS-u=-i C-516d




"hu\_...-_

PHOTO SHEET

MH“‘- '




e
PO s

TR

ZRLe-0"-Ca0~-G0ua

immare'l




PHOTO SHEET

EAQS-8S-| C-B163



PHOTO SHEET

-

A ERE-205-L.C-5183




@

PHOTO SHEET




- —

PHOTO SHEET




S

PHOTO SHEET




L=

PHOTO SHEET




. L PHOTO SHEET

r......!t-

2

I EReE-20%5-LC-8189

o —



® __ . PHOTO SHEET




®

N L

PHOTO SHEET

ERQS-2PT-LC-B1T1



. H
T

——t

PHOTO SHEET

EReS-035-} C-0172



PHOTO SHEET

ERES-BES-LC-81T3




u

PHOTO SHEET

FILE NO.

vkt -




PHOTO SHEET

ER83-005-LC-81TS

ol MM L




F

.
i

PHOTO SHEET

e DRTHE -




e

PHOTO SHEET

CARE-0S-LC-81T7

g ' RN




PHOTO SHEET

ERSS-08S-1 08173

LA LU



PHOTO SHEET

1wr-

S iawraaE

Pl

FiLE NoAMD-e, .-

EAes-2e3-LC-A1T9

PN AR




L

n'-n.__

—rarmeru, =P e

ERE3-835-) c-g18p




ONSLOW EMERGENCY MEMT TEL:1*916—455-5?5? Rpr 22,97 15:56 Ne.001 P.0S
o LOW GOUNTY FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE
FIELD INVESTIGATION REPORT

I | C ENS-908-LC-8181




_QHSLD® EMERGENCY MGMT TEL:1-910-455-56767 RApr 22,97 1556 Np..DO@ F.D4

 UNSLOW COUNTY FIRE MARSHALS OFFICH
® KLY INVLsuum fON umﬁ,l

L | oy \{ra?

. B . Zguk M Ei”'!lﬁ
B T o7 T i
L ol w7l |~ e _
murﬂbmﬁmw

L o Ca LI
| Eﬁ#m&if;

1 IR AL T oS ma
A SO WL M) A .AT IS W ML

H‘F =2 '97 171




/“H

o rPpO - e
|

o —1 0y =T -t
£ T =5 i =y

o

ONSLOW EMERGENCY MGMT TEL:1~9i0-455-8767

o S T RPN R PR Jl"I“' 22 93‘ 15:528 Mo.001 f.ff
- WIllllvﬂllH!——Hn-u-w
Bt BF, mww
& s %ﬁm i
o | n-n.-rnﬂ.

oo |7 [ 7R My, Exto ' E“”ﬁl_‘,‘..
g ' v AT
o — O AL

[ TS GOSPLL T OO
OF B

s o
1 Vkaplyiond

:Eﬂﬂ My ingitall renied Salriiet
I iy

b R —iari i
!

]

mm:u-_-'?@ L
{
}
NS

AN - .h.:
e e
- oo LLE L)
TR | [d w

:“_ all _;..ag: =i

i - 3 Boneall itw nbia ! ik [j - ol
H i TmrCumd] o par e siym i g £ ari™ Finivn Hi'mamd e
R ISR Oi= D O
A § Conlirtss W Resor Bwie
;:::;.I : LUa s B e ! I et 300y IGM ‘D“
8 O e ¥ R threge wi e hmlmall [P Yo g

- —— ] -
¥ Dok Orade [ COMTCTON AL | SPRURLER PLETOMNTWIEE | 3 i searof B Il et

e s — —— St A Puptin mimm W LT

e D AR |} e 5 v rpom, T on s e Ao D
g 1 Moty dubry 3 Eweorarin Iﬂﬂuﬂhuﬁu _&Eﬂ% — o—
oy DI[iEr [)iEed. kialtn 9

AR 22 *57 19

i 1 518 455 AR -
L

e T INWRT A T II| MRAMTOLAMC SL1-m W N 7 (AT JA.



i = — i ——

h...m.u - LICRINT ST B e = T

184




_ ONELOW EMERGENCY MGMT TEL 1-910-455-6747 Rpr 22,97  15:57 No.OO) P.OG
R

@ / | 2 ;94-7 cshods Prmsdirs,
T et e
s S, e Sl L MJAM
?_.,a-&-—‘— 27 jg midc‘z"-“ﬂ-‘
Gl

. ] . - . 1
_,:J . ot o . - . -~
.}' ' i .i

]
APR 2 "ST 1T 1910 ASS G767 PERF PR
a2 d SOTOOLTEAET O DECOGREMTET  (RIDASHMS SHIETD N 4 TSR &6, 92 Nl

ERTE=0L0e-G0kY



by

ONSLOW EMERGEMCY MEMT TEL:1-810-455-5757

} A

SBd SHTERLTCHE T DJLEGEEEEEBTEF DUOHSNNS S41HTD MW a4 TE:BT A5, F2 MY

APR 22 '857 10

Apr 22,97  15:58 Np.0O01 P.07

1 918 &S5 G767 PRGE_ 87

BETO-2GE0-50U3



| ONSLOW EMERGENCY MGMT TEL'!1-910-455-§757 Apr 22,97 15:58 Np,.D01 P.O8

ahs o 172 47 IPE
7 '_?ﬁefrzmr OF 112 NP Mo, 24 X

MAN oPEN uP THE nbhod pr
lﬁfﬂﬂ, i g &H?’ IMvre Flrmgs

T Ly _lt-.' I
i ru

E:

¥
et
5“".

® |
_ - )
' ' I |
APR 22 37 17163 1 918 458 &Y Prce. 00

LB*d HWFNW‘IET RIDESNS SWID T N 8d TEIB ¢64 FZ MY

LOT§-51-C00-Cakg



EPRES-003-LC-8150




" Did the fiwe pread slovly or apldiy!

191 E3EEa93 TO 1DB22TTHEM P.Bl
FRYE.AB1

MAR 11 'WWﬂFﬂmﬂ-ﬂll‘Em
MAR LB "E7 l4D¥

YZRICLE SVOKE FLRE BTaTEMENT Page 1

Tha purpode of this statsxsny, skich I aw giviopy of sy oo free oill and deeord, iw oo £1ls

oF claim CONFANY, oax, fer snutainged
s RS . TEep < b
rhair palis -

Than JL4 ¥ou purchise tha cgb? _Tvﬁ_q?ﬁ — ’“‘“‘"‘%’i‘:& 2 3 Bi.oe
Did you Trade AR ssothnr cart _ <% It x0: 22 % O
: - Tk ﬁ 1lswunos Olver,
Wat s Your dowvn DaymenZ? ;‘1157”'": ATa EBY paymAOCS mast &Mt AL ay?
st 18 the sacunt of morigage dua op tha car? _§ M,d?zf‘ﬂ W—ﬂ'ffﬁ

Hhac was the giiecsl conditiom of the car imnediassly prior te the £ire? P
Wt wis tha cimdirion of the folloving e of cha car Ipspdipcely prior to £lra?
Enging? reosolseicon? EE:IM n:.EE-mmu wr cad e

Driwa [

Meve you had soy repair work dens ou the car recantly? /149

" Who i your prasant saployer?! [ 5:/%5 - WWMJMM of tima '?#-r-;_

Hevs you baks ynesployed recencly? A
-Fave you bad auy ressar Finanoial difficoledes? _ A47

Tull mxactly aod o doraff how vhe fiva cocurrad; chat yau 49d; who youo sate; adwsince with
o activicios st leask 24 hoves prier £o the tiod of the fiys, piviag the tisc and naming

| .Woua the five occnrred, chere wers you going? 7o 49#;5#& Aas fevs flams

Whas the fire ocourred, shire ward Jou coming fros? J&Mﬁ_{&!ﬁ
W wace with yout Pluselfame oon 1A
Did you sea o smell the firs Tirst? __Sqes (¥ Srmel”

Thsre 4nd whaa did you actuslly sed the fire £iest? £ oAt

Resra the palies ar che fire deparrsant ar che fLeongY S04
#an the fire ooarslell ox the poli¢e goestionad you ragatding the buining of wour dar? ‘éj

Earn thare any witcasiea?
Zow d1d you get home fzom rhe scene of the ficel 4 Lo mtrpr PO AR S e a@dgsﬂ,ﬁmi

._3”‘.:“1'1“&.““@uwo“ﬂcmlmwmﬂﬁlﬂﬂ ﬂ

1
-
i,

M—LHI“



MER 11 '97 P21 FR B CLAIMS SWANSBORD 1943265093 TO 130 TSET P.E2
AR 1B "ET 14:84 FRGE . B2

- YERICLE WORR LIXE ATATERENT Page 2

Do you bave sny other inscrance on the car? AW

Tid Yoo consemn iny ¥lecholic bavarafes oo tha dxy or wight rhar tha fire occoriwd? &
:;E-.Hﬂ;liw-ndﬁuﬂ

Havm ¥ou swar Lty arzested for soy cawpe whecs . id

Uho umaslly services she saxt A308 /%, Qe
mhmuﬂhmmwmuﬂw%

Hxvw you trisd to-aaill or trade the cal Tecehcly? A
DdrumlmuhjuﬁuutH-mlﬂquﬂinﬂ,dé_

Are you marciedt 25 Do you bhawe axy cnildvent g% I1 30, thaiz agest
hwhmthmmnitun“mpmdhndﬁtm!.dﬁ,m:ﬁ 22 )
H-nm:udmthm-pnim:ﬁ- & hmn:ltﬂmirmwmpmémﬁ-

Hov did You IXww yoor <xr was caversd wich fire W!_Mg_@m%/@jfgﬁ
Have you had sy previcus losaes? Sows Qua/mut’:::ffﬂ/&um{;yg. i

Ihnm-lmufinlfi-" of thia statessnt cr Ehey haom basn rasd spd axpliiped to om, mmd
I declsars thair contants oo he a true statesent of the facta.

Thic loss asdfor dasags 471 pot origipats by any set, dacign, or procoxwosnt of tha ooder-
:.u-ui.amnhnmﬂa.mmﬂ“mtﬂmmmmmhmma:ﬂ
domawed In tha seid policy of Inmnasce. Hething hea bown dooe to viclats the conditioos of
thy pelisy or Io maedar it woid. Ko ptvaspt bax basn mads

oo tha cangn, (he extesp, wr the pexticulary of wald Lloge; and
oarn atstemont S uwids todex Tha pesaliiec of pariury sodfex Frauwd.

? S

X LA LAIE L

1
|

L .L. 2

: ﬁ‘,‘ﬂ 78814

0 be PS8

LRI T |

Subecribad, sorz te, Tead 'Q—' pAgEy compricing
sracapwmt Minitialed h!m - dl} ot in cha Year of »

f‘J " -H'-,. %ﬂ,wﬂm o TATSH: mACE BT wn
. BTV ARG

. mﬂ.“ﬁ—.\-t'mg;&?'ME ’IH-U .
!\ EARS-D85-] C-8 158







Faoe .- . - .. - ¥

Material Damage Sattioment
MNeriormwide InkuiBnce

Daa ol Arcklent: D227-1897  Claim Nmum—mr m

o SETTLEMENT AND BEUBROGATION ASSIGNMENT
*_;AATIONWICE MUTUAL INSURANGE GOMPANY, WiEam E aor Linda, D Mason by poiiny numbar SE73848 agsine bes or cnagatn  for
50 Daciclize Comp. () § Decuctiole Goflision (X } A ko tccurmad on I-27-1957.

In sansideratdon of tw sum of $22786 50, inchading appheabls Sivk Taxes, pald by b Carpany, he undersigred agrees i indermnily and eower
Toid hermiess ihe Comeany o o Claines whaisoses kred o nalere g ol of Lha loxs b Thalrvshicks m The sbove ceenlonag dats. -

In considemtion of uch paymolT e wdonsgned hereby S53ons and WanGhre 10 1 Said Gompany sach and ail caimy and demands. GBSt any
RAITON, PAECHE, $m or Soporabon Rrcy) from or commatiad with ciwh ket of damogn (and o sald Compey & sobrogaded in e plece of and 1y
8 cRbmE and demerds of he uncarsigasd sgainal 3ald parson, pErSNE, of Foperty n e Iremisss), 10 B exiant o1 18 Mol ahovl Namas.
The unclasyignesd aoihar ghatog thal na manieg s baen paid ko hanytr by o Aasry ot el end thel haishe has sxaculec Ao seazes of hivher
clamagainst 3uch perty and that hafshe whi axshs the Company bn te prosscudon of such claim and wi eecuts sy a @l pars NSy in
offacing recovery.

Folicyholder Signaiure: : Dosa:

2 CABH BETTLEMENT

Tne undaryigned haraby moussts 2 025N caliment 4poN aoeepimncs of the emaan noled sbve (Seciian 1) of e NATICONWIDE MUTUAL
INELRAMNCE COMPANY In tull peymant fr o 0SS tiscrien ghouvs. TMWNHME Actusl Cash Vil 52376590, Saloe Tox .
Tokal $23705.90. Thit requesd lo vads: upon the iotiowing epresiaiors
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Furiwr, | request thatthacovarages: { JCaome () Col. [ PD.EBL { ) T.AL () MedPay. {) Fam.Coamp | X] UNC
(K] Other, Al

(X)) Ba onsterd in; Contact Agem { ] Be camelad o
. matorvehinls will ta- { ) Ba Petsined By sovirad { } Sl tor Salvags Sabviagu Hold to;: ***'PH iy decida

mmriacly Spnoad thex thig TekaMend shal ke vold H 1he undaitined ki misaresaried the facl 13 o the sbave reprscantations. and sgid
Company may racovec fram the undersiored any pomant mads under his inelnmasnt.

Pakicyhokder Bignatie: Diat:
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=hve. To ke repelrsd as [chows: .
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DIRECT PAYMENT I3 MADOE

ihfankane - @
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAVPRFERITF'S nEims

IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY BEAR-3 A 0063
REW CASTiE COUNTY

i
C.A No.99C02-252 RRC

M aintiff,
ARBITRATION CASE
V.
FORD MOTOR COMPANY, : TRIAL BY JURY OF
: TWELVE DEMANDED
Pefandant. ;
THE STATE OF DELAWARE:
TO SHERIFF OF NEW CASTLE COUNTY:
YOU ARE COMMANDED:
To summon the sbove named dafandant so that, within 20 days after gervics 3

herecf upon defondant, exclusive of the day of eervice, defendant shall sarve upan
Seth J. Reidenberg, Plaintiffs’ attorney, whoae address iz 1 100 North Grant Avenue,
P.O. Bax 1111, Wilmington, Delawara 13889, an answar to the complaint {and, if an
affidavit of demand has beén flled, an affidavit of defense.}

To gerve upon defendant a copy hereof of tha complaint (and of the affidavit :j

of demand if any has bean filed by plaintifi).

Dated: 3!91&%




TO THE ABOVE NAMED DEFENDANT:

In case af your failure, within 20 days after survi_ne hereof upon you, exclusive
of the day of sarvice, to serva on plaintifi's attornay named above an answer to the
complaint [and, if an affidavit of demand has been filed, an affidavit of defense},
judgment by default will he rendered against you for the reliaf demanded in the

complaeint tor in the affidavit of demand, if any).
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IN THE SIFPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

: C.A. No = "-z.%
Plaintift, : - =1 %
ARBITRATION CASE s
V. H ﬁ A
o
H 2
FORD MOTOR COMPANY, . TRIAL BY JURY OF
TWELVE DEMANDED
Defendant.
COMPLAINT

1. o o, | v

"Netionwide™) i an entity engaged in the business of insurance in the State of

Dalgwarse.,

2z, At all times relevant, Natiocnwida issusd a policy of automabile insurance

1o _ its insureds for property damaga.

] a _ are residente of the State of Delaware and

4, The defendant, Ford Motor Company, in incorporated in Delawara.
Sarviea ¢an be made upon the registered agent, The Corporation Trust Company,
1209 Orange Street, Wibtmington, Delaware 19801,

6 The Insurads, William and Lindz Mason purchased e #8995 Ford Cargo
Van on or abaut August 23, 1996

8. On ar about Bebruary 27, 1997, the Insureds were travelling in Hubert,

L g i



MNorth Carolina in their 1995 Ford Cargo Van when suddenly and without warning, the
vehicle caught on fire causing eerjous property damage to the van.
- COUNT |
- 7. Paragraphs one through six are incarporated by refarence herein.
g, The dafandant, Ford Motor bnmpunv was nadgligent In that it:
[a}y failed to use reasonahla care, skill and diligence in making the
1996 Cargo Van;
{b) familad to use ressonable care, skill and diligence in designing tha
Cargo Van; and
ic)  was otherwise negligent as the facts will parmit.
a. As a proximate resuit aof the defendant, Ford Motor Company's
negligencs, tha plaintiff incurred significant property damags.
| COUNT
10. Paragraghs one through ten ere incorporated by reference herein.
11. The defendant, Ford Motar Compeny, created an implied warranty of
merchantabliity with the plaintiff and the Insureds.
12. Thedafandant, Ford Moter Company, has breached the implied warranty
cf marchantability.

13. As a proximate reault of the defandant., Ford Moctor Company breach of

the impfied warranty of merchantability, the plaintif incurred significant property

damage.

14,  Pursuant to its policy of insurance and Delawars law, Nationwide is

siibrogated to the rights of its insured for all sums paid as a result of the negligence

- wawwralial



) o P

and bréach of warrandy of the dafandant.

WHEREFORE, the plaintiff, Nationwlde Mutual Insurance Company demands
judgma'm: againgt the defandant in the amount of $24,989.37 plus casts and pre and

poat judgment Enterasat.

-~ 5ETH J. AEIDENBERG,

AANANN SILVER
110N, Grant Ava
P. 0. Box 1111
Wilmington, DE 198393
{302Y777-1900

Attarnay for Plaintiff

I.D. #3667

SONRE
& McDONALD




NATIONWIDE
INSURANCE

B m-mwlm

911 ELKRIDGE LANDING RD * SUITE 400 4TH FLOOR * LINTHIGUM MD 21090-8861

Octabar 15, 1997
FORD MOTOR CORPORATION OFF OF GENL  COUNCH. ATTEN SHAWN NORTON
PARK LANE TOWERS WEST SLHTE 400
3 PARKLANE BLVD o
DEERBORNE M1 481286 L/L \5‘:9' L

OUR CLAIM NU
DATE OF ACCIDENT : 02-27-1997
DEAR MR. NORTON:

| AFPOLOGIZE FOR NOT RESPONDING TO YOUR AUG 29, 1997 LETTER
SOONER. THE FOLLOWING ARE THE ANSWERS TO YOUR QUESTIONS.

1) DATE OF LOSS 02-27-97 AT HWY 172, HUBERT, ONSLOW CO, NORTH
CAHOLINA

2} QUR POLICY HOLDER WAS DRIVING DOWN HWY 172 AND ENGINE STARTED
TG SPUTTER AND THEY SMELLED GASOLINE. THEY PULLED OFF ROAD AND
LIFTED THE HOOD. THE ENGINE WAS ON FIRE. THE POLICEHOLDER YELLED
FOR HIS WIFE TO EXIT THE VEHICLE.

JENCLOSED FIRE REPORT.

5)THE APPROXIMATE MILAGE ON THE VEHICLE WAS 6000 MILES. THE
QODOMETER WAS DESTROYED IN THE FIRE.

7)SEE ENGLOBED COPIES.

10) THE FUEL SYSTEM MALFUNCTIONED. FIRE ORIGINATED UNDER DRIVERS
SIDE IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO FUEL FILTER.

11) SEE ENCLOSED EXPERT REPORT.
12) THE DEFECTIVE PART WAS NOT REPLACED.

13) THE DEFECTIVE PART 15 LOCATED IN NATIONWIDE'S LINTHICUM OFFICE.
THE ADDRESS 1S PROVIDED ABOVE,

]




NATIONWIDE
INSURANCE

s Matiarveitls ia on your sldey

14)TOTAL LOSS PACKAQE INCLUTED.

15) SERVICE RECORD UNAVAILABLE. THE VEHICLE WAS NEW SEE DEALERS
RECEIPT.

18) SEE DEALERS RECEIPT.

17} THE DEFECTIVE PART 15 AVAILABLE FOR EXAMINATION AT OUR LINTHICUM
OFFICE.

21) THE KEYS WERE IN THE IGNITION. WIFE EXITED VEH DUE TO FIRE,

-24) SEE DEALERS RECEIPT,

NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
NANCY MAYER

Cladms Daparimant

410-805-7850







American Select Insurance
D Company

July 1%, ZD0Z

Ford Wotor Company
Park1ane Towers West
Suite 400

3 Parklane BTvd
Deardorne, MI 48121

Ret Insure&:

Date of Luss:_

Clalm No.:

To ¥hom it May Concern;

FORD MOTDR COMPANY
RECEIVED
CLAIMT UMNT

AUG 0§ 2007

OFFICE OF THE
| GENERAL COUNSEL |

Pleasze let this letter serve as a request for contact with regards to a
fire los5 Tor a 1996 Ford Bronco. Nestfield i3 Tocking at possible
avoepues for the causa of this lozs. Plaase have somgone contact wma at

(B0R)243-D241, ext 208 to discuss matters further.

S1acerely,

e L AGE

Beth A. Westfall
Claims Repriasentative

AmAran Select AU COMpIny

Ffvers Ol
10 Gamr Avernes, Sulls 110
Parksrabung, WV aiFiz-onas
FX, (904) 455134

A-5TN or 1-A00-243-0241

ERD3-093-LC-2231







Rokert Young's Fire [nvestigations ( 9?’
238 Calumet Place 7 3
Trussville, Alabama 35173 1)"1

Telephome: (205) 6550757 anl’
Robant M. Ypung. CFL - z -‘.'j

gctober 29, 1939

Ms. Bertha Ramirez
MetLife Autoc & Home
P. 0. Bex 30018
Tampa, FL 33630

Re:
Claim Rumber:

Dear Ms. Ramirez:

The Fire Grigin and Cause Investigation was conducied

as requasted. The area of origin was the engine
compartment, the area of most damage was along the

Taft sida [dirsctiens are Facing rear) and the lewest
burning was on the frame under the master brake cylinder.
The aluminum hoad had the mest extensive damage along
the left side but it did melt to thz centzr but was less
along right side, The elactrical wiring in the

damazged zrea was examinad for arcing or shorting but
none was found so electrical was eliminatad as the fire
CcaAUsSeE,

The area of lowest burn was on the fram= which was near
the exhaust manifold. The Fuel supply and return lines
cameé from the tank and were connected to the frame, there
ware flexible hoses that connecied neir frame, one went
to the metal line for the injectors, the cther was fronm
the return. The return hose was consumed in the fire
hut tha supply hose was laose from tha metal tank 1ine.
There was nelfted aluminum on frame, the suepply hose was
under some of the melted aluminuem, 1t was removed and
the end wns frayed, There wags & kink near the netal
tank 1ine, there was a smaller kink near the quick
disconnect, The metal Fine was four inches above the
frame and the flexible hese had a mark that 1ndicated 1t
was resting on the shock stud.

" The flexible hose separated from the connecter at the

meta) Vine and it ¥5 bheleived to ba dua to the kink which

created axcess pressure at the cannection. The haose

separated, released gascline into compartment and was

tgnited by ope of many sources of 1gnitlon available.

The final report will be mailed in 10 to Eﬂ.iq;:. —— .
[ L] &d

[ I |
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Respectfully submitted,

Jj .rl : ris "ha
F - = 1

Robert M. Young, ':!::I' ) -
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Report Number: Ope Ca
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Rohert Young's Fire Investigations
238 Calumet Place
Trusgville, Alabama 35173

Telepbone: (205) 6550717
Rebert M. Youag, C.F.IL

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
REPGR_TNUMBER; Ing
And Final

FREPARED FOR: MetE1fe Auto & Honme
#. 0. Box 30018

Tampa, FL 33810

ATTENTION: Bertha Ramirez

.

DATE QF LOSS: Thursday, July 1, 1999,

TIHE: 16:00

LOSS LOCATION: Sonewhere Hear
Caleria, AL

POLICY NUMBHR:
e e

THIS REPORT FURNISHED AS FRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL TO ADDRESSEE,
RELHASE TO ANY OTHER COMPANY, CONCERN, DRD\IDI\TIDU&LISSDI.ELYTHE
RESPONSIBILITY OF ADDRESSEE.




1.2

1.3

.1

2.2

MeDanald
I. ASSIGMMENT

Case Assignment

This assignment was received October 27, 1959, with
a request to conduct anm Origin and Cause
invastigation,

Exhibits

A. Investigatian RAeport

B. 40 Color Phatographs

C. HKistory of Burned Ranger

0. Fuel 5ystem Dlagram of the 1998 Ranger, 1939
diagram net availaeble.

E. Unused Photographs

Subjects

ﬁl

IT. IRYESTIGATIGH

Risk

The risk was a 1999 Ford Ranger pickup, the Yast six
digits of VEN A3IO&4B.

Investigetion

The tnvyestigation was conducted October 27, 1989,
at Sadisco in lrondale, Alahana,

VYehicle Examination

The vahicle was stored in an insurance storage yard.
The wehicle had extensive damages in the engine and
passenger compartments. MWhen this investigator
arrived on scene the hood remains had been folded
into the passenger compartment, it is bBelieved that
this was dane to move 1t from Caleria to the storage
yard, The windshlald had broken during the Fire so
the hood was folded across the dash. The exterior
had damages to the haod, windshield, cab abova wind-
shield, rear window glass, left fender (alt directions
w111 ba facing rear untess otherwise stated) and left
front tire.

The passenger compartment had suffered extensive
damages throughout but aﬁtermm c¢lose examination it
S v

1

’ oL



McDonald

was determined that the dawmage was caused by Fflre
entering through windskield and cowling/firewail.
The burning wes more severe wnder the dash at the
steering colum rod and the glave hox area, the fire
entered through holes around steering column and
heater/air conditioner fan location. The fire came
through windshield burning top of dash. The fire
did not ariginate in the pnssenger compartment.

The fire origin was in the engine compartsent, the
mast damaye appeared to be on the 1eft s1de of
engine from near the radiator to cowling/firewall
where the brake bhooster tank was lTocated, 7The hood
was 5%i]1 intact to the right hinge, it was removed
from the passenger compartment and there was a large
hole melted in the center, the melt went to the

rain trough them to the laft fender which Included
the teft hinge area. 7The aluminum 1s double where
the hinge is located hut anly one Tayar in the
center with braces. The rubber weather stripping
across the front of rain trough was consumed fronm
left side to where the hoad remained In the area of
right hinge. There was damage at front aof engine
but from exposure as heat spread before the hood
melted. The radiator did not have any aluminum nelt
but the piastic top cover over it was consumed. The
top af bhattery, located at left front, had extensive
melting, the cables were axamined and eliminated as
point of ortgin. The right side of engine had damaje
hut was minor when compared to the left side, tha
most damage was at cowling. The alternator was
.eaxamined and eliminated as the fire cause, the epper
radiater hose had some burning and was laying across
top of alternator. The heater-ASC fam housing had
burned at cowling and fell from the cowling which

" altowed fire to enter rear of glove box. There wera
remalins of melted hood 21uminum found over the emngine
and lower parts at frame, the aluminum nelted as the
fire progressed and pieces dropped.

The moxt szevere damaged area was the rear half of
.engine compartnent on left side and the mpst damage
was Tn the area of the brake booster tank but the
lowest srea of damage was *o the frame in front of
booster tank, The electrical wiring in this area
was examined for arcing and sharting but none was
found so elactrical was elimninated as the fire cauwse.
The area of 1ow burn at the frame had metal fuel
11nes ¢lamped to frame, the flexible hoses were
mis5sing, The return hose was consumed and a power
steering hase also consumed.

The vehicle was raised to examine the underside, the
mott damige was in the ares of the left wheet but the
LA S N
= b N
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. MchDonald

Fire had come from above. The fuel lines came from
tank up the left frame to the angine compartment,

the fuel f1lter was located at frame under drivers
dgor and wes undamaged, a5 was the fuel 1ines. There
were Tleible connections on each side of filter

then metal lines went to engline left rear side,

The return hose was consumed hut remains of the supply
hosa wax laying in debris near the shoek stud. The
supply hose is a non-combustibte material except for
the puter cover., The debris was separated and the
hose end was found against frame, The supply hose

in under coastant pressure of 35 to 55 PSI while the
return 1% approximately 15 to 20 PSI. The hoses are
manufactured with metal ends that connect to the metal
fuel 1ines at frame with gquick disconnect connecttens
in center and cennectlons at fuel injector 1ines.

2.4 Dizcovery of Fire

_had been to Calerla,., returndad hone.

he stopped at his fish pand which had the driveway to
house acraoss top and was feeding the fish when he
noticed smoke on the left side in the yicinity of left
front wheel. He stated that he had Teft the engine
running.

. 2.5 Fire Department Calied

It 1= unknown ta this investigator 1f a fire departmen®
was called, Mr. Brpadhead stated that he and another
person extingquished the fire by using buckets of waier
from pond.

2.6 Evidence Renoved

There were no 1tems removed frgm the vehicle by this
investigator.

IIl. CONCLUSTOK

3.1 Origin and Eause

The area of orlgin was the erngine compartment, the
area of most damege was along the §eft side but more
extensive damage from fwel 1line lTocation toc undar the
brake bopster tanmk. The engine running would have the
fan cperating which would blow fire tp the rear along
left side then across cowling to right side. The

heat would be building then the hood which was
aleminum melted since #t had & low meling point, 1220
degrees Fahrenheit. The, arpa of Iaw byraing was at
frama where fuel Tines ara,mttamhed, thﬂn there are
.' flexible hoses to eagind. . .- : P

3




3.2

McOonald

The electirical wiring in the damaged area was
examined closely for arcing ar shorting but napne

was found so alactrical was eliminated as cause.
I :tated that he faw smoke at Jeft

wheel well then Fire at rear of tire. He ratsed

hood and fire was low on drivers side then he saw
fire begen dropping uwnder vehicle. He stated engine
was running and was uwnable to shut it off. He stated
that he had driven the pickup to Calerta, the vehicle
drove Tine and he did not natice anything unusual, it

dro n the past. 7The vehicle belonged
to san who was in service oversea so
would drive it on occasions.

The fire was 2 fuel related fire, the supply hose
failed at the metal connector, the connector is part
of flex1ble hose and connects to the metal line from
filter. The hcites have to be crimped in some manner
during manufacture so it they are net properly crimped
or connected then the constant pressure will cause them
to separate, 5e¢1d 1999 Ranger was exanined,
YIN 1FT’ER14IHm.H= examined at Jim Skinper
Ford, Birminghdm, bo fuel zupply and return hoses
were Auch longer than hose on the burned Ranmger. The
fuel supply hose separated, the vapors were 1grited by
gne of many socurces af ignition 1n the area.

Comments

A1l the assigned tasks pertaining to this fira hive
been completed. This case 15 closed unless after you
review this repart there 1s a need for further
investigation, 1If there are guestions, please call.

Respectfully submitted,

e

Robert M. Young, CF1Y
Rate of Report: /. 22-%99
Case Hember: 09-10-08
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. ) The most damage was left s1de of engipe, fender, wheel
well and tire.




The interier damage, Photo's 7-11.
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Damage to hood and engine compartment, Photo'y 12-34,
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Hood melted i1n front of rain
trough, broke windshield, entered
passenger compartment snd damaged
top of cab as flames went up.
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damage when compared

Front of enaine and radiator

had minar
ta rear & left sida.

13




Battery & cables damaged as fire spread.
of engine had less damage than 1eft,

Right side

17
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. " Meltad aluminum on top of engine, alternator was not
involived 1n fire cause. Hottest fire left side.
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Rust points to most intense flre arsa. Electrical power
box and connections, cables not Tire cause.
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. . Pieces of hood dropped to frame. Lowest damage was
in area of shock stud, arrow (1}.




Tha low damage was wharae fuel supply & raturn hoses
connect to metal 11nes, Phato's 25-28. Supply {1},
return {2].
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Supply hose was found against frame under melted
aluminum, arraws. Th1s places hase T21ling te frame
before hood melted.




It is usknown if %ink formed before or nfter fire,
Phate's 30-31.
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HOTE frayed end of supply hese. I[f this was length
it was much shorter than hose on a newfunsold '09
#mnger, Photo's 32-34.




The hosa a5 found wes very short which may have cavsed
ta connectign to separate.

22 EARS-805-1 C-BZTS
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Only fire damage was at Teft front wheel area,
the underside, Fhoto's 35-40,

s
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Fuel filter (1), supply lines (2}, return (3).
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DOAN & CO

Auto and Property Appraising
PG BOX 235 WOODSTOCK, AL,  (205)036-3087

INGURED CLARNENT

LOSSDATE 7 /- 9F APPRAISER 7 (apseatin

| ket ;

.......

___________







IN THE STATE vOURT OF COBB COONTY, GEORGIA, CIVIL ACTICH #
ciamrier: | ¢ ©i1* §375-0155
e 2004A l1ost-F

DEFENDANT : Ford Motor Company

COMPLAINT FOR TORT OF NEGLIGENCE (PRODUCT LIABILITE)
- STATEMENT OF FACTS

(Cur Fila #375-0155) (hereinafter
referred to as "Plaintiff™} files this Complaint for damages against
Defendant Ford Motor Company, and respectfully shows the Court as
follows;

1. Defendant Feord Motor Company [hereinafter referred to aa
"Refendant™) is a feoreign profit businesa corporation registered to do
business in the State of Georgia. Said Defendant may be served with
process through ita registered agent in the State of Georgia to-wik:
Corpeoration Process Company, 180 Chercokes Street, W.E., Marietta, Cobb
County, Georgla 30060.

2. Defendant designed, tested, manufactured, assembled,
inspected, marketed, diatributed znd warranted a 1999 Ford Ranger
Pickup Truck, V.I.H.: LFTYRIAX7X| (hereinafter "said product”)
prior teo May 22, 2002,

3. S5aid product was purchas 0f interstate
commerca prior to May 22, 2002 by (herelnafter
“"Plaintiff's Insvpred*).

4. Thereafter, Plaintiff's Insured vaed said product for its
intended purpose without abuse and withouk modification.

5. On or about May 212, 2002, =aid praduct-caught fire and was
damaged due to a malfunction in the engine compartment {(hereinafter

“defectlve part™}.

6. Az a result of the casualty described in the previoua
paragraph, property ownad by Plaintiff waa damaged in th= amount of
513,118.75 Isalvage is undetormined).

7. EBubsequent inmstlgatlnn ravealed that Dafendant had
negligently designed; negligently tested:; negligently manufactured,
negligently assembled:; negligently inspected; negligently marketed;
negligently distributed said product in a defective condition at the
time of first distribution and asale for use.

8. Subsequent inveatigation revealed that Defendant's negligence
dezcribed in the previous paragraph was the praximate cause of the
caaualty described above and of the damages deacribed above.

_ 9. Az a result, Dafendant is liable asm tort feasor in the amount
of $13,118.75 (salvage is undetermined) for damages caused by the




10. Plaintiff is subrogated to all rights and interest in
&laim against Defendant as a result of making payments to Plaintirf’'s
Insured under a pelicy of insurance.

1i. Plaintt?#f has served Defendant a copy of: {a) Plaintiff's
First For Admissions To Defendant; (k) Plaintiff's First
Interrogatories to Defendant; and, {(c) Plaintiff's First Request For
Froducktion of Decuments Te Defendant with the summons and complaint
pursuant to 0.C.G.A. 9-11-4{a)-{g).

12. Plaintiff has served Defendant a copy of: (a) Hotice of
Plaintiff's Desire Tc Settle This Litigation; (b) Notice of
Fiaintiff's Intenticn To Seek Attorney's Fees In The Event of R
Default By Defendant; (c) Wotice of PBlalntiff's Intention To Seek
Interest: {d) Notice of Service of Discovery Materials: and, (e)
Wotice of Conditicnal Stipulation For Extenzion of Time For Defendant
with summons and complaint pursuant toc 0.C.G.A. 9-1l-4{a)-(g).

COUNT A: TORT OF HEGLIGENT DESIGNING: REGLIGENT TESTING:

HEGLIGENT MANUFACTURING: NEGLIGENT ASSENBLY; NEGLLGENT IHAPRCIION;
HEGLIGENT ; IGENT DISTRIBUTIOM

——————— e

13. Plaintiff herein incorperates by refersnce the allegationzs
contained in paragraphs 1l through 12 as if set forth herein.

14, Plaintiff shows that said defective part In saild product,
which was designed, manufactured, distributed and sold by Defendant
waa in a defective copdition at thae time of the first distribution and
sale for uae. Plaintiff shows that the defective condition existing
in said product included, but was not limited to:

a. A defectlve design of the defective part inatalled in said
produck.

b. The failure to warn and te continuwe to warn users, purchasers
and registared owners aof such products, by letter, recall notice, or
other reasonable means, of the dangerous characteristlics and
properties of the defective part Defendant had a2 duty to exercise
reasonable care to design, test, manufacture, assemble, inspect,
markst, ang distribpote safe products, so as to not subject purchasers
. or usera or innccenk third parties to an unreasonable risk of harm.

15. Defendant breached its duty to exercise reascnable care with
respect to said product and dafective part.

16. Defendant was neglligent and acted in a willful and wanton
manher in designing, testing, and/or manufacturing, inspecting,
marketing, distributing and selling the installed defective part in
such a manner and in such condition as to make said product inherently
dangerous and defective.

17. Defendant‘s defective product falled as z result af the
negligence of Defenhdant described in this Count sc that Defendant's
negligence was the proximate cause of the incident and resulting
damages described above in the ETATEMENT OF FACTS sectlon of

2

ERSS-B35-LC~-B282




Plaintiff's complaint; and, said incident and said damages waa
raasonable parceivable by Defendant at all times relative to
Flaintiff's complaint.

COUNT B: STRICT LIABILITY OF DEFENDANT

18. Plaintiff incorporates by reference the allegations contained
in paragrapha 1 through 17 as 3if fully set forth herein.

13. Defendant is strictly liable in tort to Flaintiff for the
loages suffered by Plaintiff because the defective part installed in
sald product waa defeckive when distributed and scld by Befendank, wan
not merchantable and was net reasopably sunited to the use intended,
gaid defective condition having existed at the time of sale.
Specifically, Plaintiff shows that the defects exizting in the
defective part instalied in sald product inciude, but are not Iimited
to, defectsa in design and engineering of the defective part installed
in sald preduct,; defagts which were unreasonably dangerous and pose an
unreasonable risk of sarious injury or death to the users of sald
product doe to malfuncticna of said product resulting from defective
-design and manufacture of the defective parkt.

2¢. Plaintiff further shows that Defendant failed to utilize
economlcal and technically available safety design alternatives
insofar as the design of the defsctiveé product is concerned.

21. Defendant‘s defective product falled as a result of the
negligence of Defendant described in this Count S0 that Defendant's
negligence was the prﬁxlmatﬂ cause of the incident and resulting
damages described above in the BTATEMENT OF FACTS section of
Plaintiff's complaint: and, said incicent and said damages was
reagonable percelvabie by Defendant at all times relatlve to
- Plaintiff'zs complaint.

COUNT C: mwmsmmmm:mn
. DEFENOANT

22. Plaintiff incorporates by reference the allegation=z contained
in paragraphs 1 through 21 as if aet forth verbatim herein.

'23. The defectlve part installed in sald product was not
marchantakla, nor was lt reascnably sulted for the use intended, and
-ag. such, Defendant breached the express and lmplied warranties of
fitness for a particular purpose and of merchantabillity in that the
defective part in sald product posed an unreasonable risk of serious
injury and death to its umers due to the defective design of the
defective part which allowed for the malfunction of sald product.

- 24, befendant's defactive prnduct failed az a result of the
negligence of Defendant described in thlz Count =0 that Defendant's
-fiegligence was the proximaite causse of the Iincident and resulring
damages described above in the STATENENT OF FACTS section of
Plaintiff's complaint; and, sald Incident and said damages was
reagonable perceivable by Defendant at all timea relative to
Plaintiff's complaint.

3




II. PRAYER FGr RELIEF AND DAMAGES

WHEREFQRE, Plaintiff demands judgment agalnst Defendant in the
amount of $13,1168.7% (salvage i3 undetermined), plus 3% pre-judgment
interest, cne-thilrd attcorney feea in the ewvent of defaull, costs and
3% post-judgment inteérest; and that a wrlk of fieri facias iasue
commanding all Sherlffs within the State of Georgia and their lawful
deputies to execute zaid writ by levy and seizure of Defendant's goads

and lands.

mber 23, 2004

Cur File #375-0155

- P ell Post Dffice Drawer BLlOBS

ey for Plaintiff Conyars, Georgla A00E3
Statel Bar Humber 564450 {7170) 929-B585 Answer Service




IN THE STATE COURT OF COBB COUNTY, GEORGIA, CIVIL ACTION &

PLAINTIFF:
QUR FLLE ~0150)

S 2004A

DEFENDANRT: FORD MOTOR COMPANY :

PLAINTIVF'S NOTICES TO DEFENDANT

E. NOTICE OF FLAINTIFF'S DESIRE TO SETTLE THIS LITIGATION

IN THE EVENT CDEFENDANT DESTRES TO SETTLE PIAINTIFF'S CLAIM BUT IS
UHABLE TC PAY THE TOTAL RAMOUNT CLAIMED BY PLAIRTIFE WITHIM 30 DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS NOTICE, THEN PLAINTIFE WOULD BE WILLING TOQ ACCEPT
EELEONABLE INSTALLMENT PAYMEWTS UPON RECETIPT OF B WRITTEN OFFER QF
SETTLEMEET FROM DEFENDANT .

II. NOTICE OF PLAINTIFE'S INTENTION TO SEEK ATTORHET'S FEES IN THE
ENERT OF DEFAULT BY DEFERDANT

: IN THE EVENT A WRITTEN SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IS HOT CONCLUDED
WITHIN 30 DAYS OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS AND CCMPLAINT UPON EACH DEFENDANT
AND IN THE EVENT OF A DEFA(LT BY DEFENDANT PLAIMNTIFF INTENDS TC SEEK
ONE-THIRD ATTCRREY'S FEES PURSURNT TO O.C.G.A. L3-6-11 ON THE GROUNDS
THAT DEFENDANT HAS BEEN STUBBORNLY LITIGIOUS AND HAS CAUSED PLAINTIFF
UNNECESSARY TROUBLE AND EXFEHSE AS A MATTER OF LAW BY FORCING
PLAINTIEF TO RESORT TO THE CCOURTS WHEN KO BOBA FIDE CONTROVERS3Y
EXISTED..

IIX. mIl".'l OF PLAINTIFF'S INTENTION ¥C ESEREK INTEREST

IN THE EVENT A WRITTEN SETTLEMENT AGRFEMENT IS5 HOT COMCLUODED

© WITHIN 30 DAYS OF SERYVICE OF SUMMDNS AND COMPLAINT UPON EACH
DEFENDANT, THIS PARAGRAPH CONSTITUTES WRITTEN NOTICE PIRSOANT TO
0.C.G.A. SL-L2-14 THAT IF EACH DEFENDANT FAILS TO PAY THE CLAIMED SUM
WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS FROM RECEIPT OF THIS NOTICE, THEN PLAINTIFF
SHRLL BE EKTITLED TO RECEIVE INTEREST ON THE CLAIMED SUM (IF THE
JUDGMENT IS FOR AN AMOUNT HOT LESS THAN THE CLAIMED SUM} AT THE RATE
OF 12 PERCENT PER ANNUM FROM THE THIRTIETH (30) DAY FOLLOWING THE DATE
OF BACH DEFEMPANT'S RECEIPT OF THIS WRITTEW NOTICE UNTIL THE DATE OF
JUDGMENT. (I¥ THE EVEMT PLAINTIFE'3 DAMAGES ARE LICOUIDATED, THE LEGAL
RATE OF INTEREST SHALL BE 7 PERCENT PER ANNUM SIMFLE IHNTEREST WHERE
THE PATE EERC%HT 1S WOT EITABLISHED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT PURSUANT TO
o.C.G.A. 7-4-2.]

IV, CONDITIONAL STIFULATION FOR EXTENETON OF TINE FOR DEFERDANT

I¥ THE EVENT A WRITTEN SETTLEHMENT AGREEMENT IS NOT CONCLUDED
WITHIN 30 DA¥S OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT UPON DEFENDANT,
THEN DEFENDANT MUST OBEY THE SUMMONS WHICH REQUIRES DEFENDAENT TO FILE
WITH THE CLERK OF SAID COURT AND TO SERVE A COPY ON THE PLRINTIFF'S
ATTORNEY -AN ANSWER. TO THE COMPLAINT WEICH WAS SERVED CH DEFENDANT
WITHIN {30) DAYS AFTER SERVICE ON DEFEHDANT, EXCLUSIVE OF THE DAY OF
EERHICE. IF-¥0U FAIL TC DO 50 JUDGMENT RBY DEFAULT WILL BE TAKEN




ACTION. HOWEVER, PLAINTIFF AGREES TO EXTERD THE TIME FOR DEFENDANT 10
FULLY ANSWER, OBJECT MOVE OR OTHERWISE RESPOWD TO PLAINTIFF'S
COMPLAINT IH WRITING FCR AN ADDITIONAL FIFTEEM {15} DAYS SDRJIECT TO
THE SPECIFIC CONDITION THAT DEFENDANT MUYST FULLY ANSWER, OBJECT, MOVE
CR OTHERWISE RESPOND TC PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT INTERROGRTORIES, HEQUEST
TO FPRODUCE AND REQUEST TO ADMIT IN WRITING BEFORE FLLING ANY MOTION OR
ANY DISCOVERY OR ANY OTHER DOCUMENT REQUIRING A RESPONSE BY PLAINTIFF.

V. ROTICE OF JERVICE OF DISCOVERY MATERIALI

iN THE EVENT A WRITTEN SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IS HWOT CONCLUDED
WITHIN 30 DAYS CGF SERVICE OF SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT YPON DEFENDANT,
PLAINTIFF AAS SERVED DEFENDANT WITH COPIE3 OF THE LESTED DISCOVERY
MATERIAL WITH THE SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO O.C.G.A. 9-11-4
(Rl1-{G): {1} FIRST INTERROGATCRIES TO DEFENDANT {2} FIRST REOQUEST FOR
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS TO PEFEWDANT (3) FIRST REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS
TC DEFENDANT. DEFENDANT MUST FULLY. ANSHER, OBJECT, MOVE OR OTHERWISE
RESFOND TO FLAINTIFF'3 DISCOVERY MATERIAL IN WRITING WITHIN 45 DAYS
AFTER SERVICE ON DEFENDAMT EXCLUSIVE OF THE DAY OF SERVICE.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
FLAINTIEF'S ATTORMEY CERTIFIES THAT THI3 DCOCUMENT WAS SERVED UPON

DEFERDANT WITH THE SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT IN THIS CASE FURSUANT TO
0.C.G 2-11-4 ([A}-I(GE).

BER 23, 2BQ4

D R. PABRNELL,

EY FOR PLAINTEFF,
BAR # 564450 -
POST GFFLCE DRAWER B10B5
CONYERS, GA 30013

{770) 929-H585
375-0155.C




IN THE STATE CoURT OF CQBB COUNTY, GEORGIA, CIVIL ACTION #

PLAINTIFF:
{OUR FILE ¥375-0153)

v . | 2004A

DEFEHDANT : FORD MOTOER COMPANY
FIRST WJIHT FOR ADMISSIONS TO DEFEMDANT {C.C.G.A. 9-LI-36):

1. THE PARTIES NAMED IN EEHIHTIFF'E COMPLAINT ARE THE REAL
PARTIES AT INTEREST IN THIS CAUSE OF ACTION.

2. DEEFENDANT HAZ ADMITTELD TO OTHERS THAT DEFENDANT BPID, IN FACT,
CAUSE PLAINTIFF TO BE DRMAGED IN THE MAMMER ALLEGED IN PLAINTIFF'S
CCMPLAINT,

+ 3. DEFENDANT I3 WOT AWARE OF THE EXISTEMCE, DESCRIPTICH,
CO3TODY, CONDITION OB LOCATION OF ANY BOOKS, PHOTOGRAPHS, COCUMENTS OR
- OTHER TANGIBLE THINGS TEWDING TO DISPUTE THE ALLEGATIORNS CONTAINED IR
PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT.

4, DEFENDANT I3 HOT AWARE OF THE IDENTITY OR LOCATION OF RANY
PERSCH HAVING KNOWLEDGE OF ARY MATTER TENDING TO DISPUTE THE
RLLEGATIONS CONTATINED IM PLATHTIFF'S COMPLAINT.

3. DEFENMDANT CAN OFFER HO PERSCHAL TESTIMONY OR WITHESS
TESTIMORY OR ANY DOCUMENT TO DISPUTE THE AMOUNT OF DAMAGES CLAIMED IN
PLAINTIY¥YE'S COMPLAINT.

_ 6. DEFEHhRHT STIFULATES THAT THE AMOQUNT OF DAMAGESE CLAIMED INM
PLAINTIFF'S COMFLAINF IS CORRECT BECRUSE SAID AMOUNT 13 RERSONABLE, IS
NOT EXCESSIVE AND IS BASED ON THE PROPER MEASURE OF DAMAGES.

1. DEFENDANT DESIRES TO COHFESS JUDGMENT FOR THE BMOUNT OF
DAMARCES CLAIMED IN FLAINTIFF'S COMFLAINT AND ENTER INTC A REASONABLE
PAYMENT PLAN THROUGH PLAINTIFE'S ATTCORNEY-

8. DEFENDANT DID NOT HAVE AND DOES NOT HAVE ANY INSURANCE TO
COVER AMY PART OF PLAINTIFF'S CLAIM AGAINST DEFENDANT.

3. DEFERDANT'S COUNSEL WAS RETRIHED PERE0OHALLY BY DEFENDANT.

10. DEFENDANT'S COURSEL WAS NOT RETAINED ON EEHALF OF DEFENDANT
BY ANY INSURANCE COMPANY OR SELF INSURER.

-11. THIE CASE IS NOT EUEJECT TO ANY IHTER COMPANY ARBITRATION
AEREEHEHT

12. DEFENDANT RECEIVED A COPY QF: (A) FLAINWTIFF'S FIRST REQUEST
FOR. ADMISSIONS TO DEFENDANT; (B} PLARINTIFE'S FIRST INTEREOGATCRIES TO
DEFENDANT; AND, ([C) PLAINTIFF'S FIRST REQUEST FOR FRODUCTEION oF
.DOCUHEHTS TO DEFEHDAHT WITH THE SUMMOHE AHD COMPLARINT .

13- DEFENDANT RECEIVED A COPY OF: (A) NOTICE OF PLAINTIFF'S




TO SEEK ATTORNMEY'3 FEES IN THE EVENT OF A DEFAULT BY GEFENDANT; ()
NOTICE QF PLAINTIFF'S INTENTION TC SEEK INTEREST: {D) NOTICE OF
SEAVICE OF DISCOVERY MATERIALS: BND, (E) NOTICE OF CONDITIONAL
STIPULATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME FOR DEFENDANT WITH SUMMONS AND
COMPLAINT. e

CHERTIFICATE OF BERVICE

PLAIMTIFE"S ATTORNEY CERTIFIES THAT THIE DOCUMENT WAS SERVED UPON
DEFENDANT WITH-THE SUMMCONS RND COMPLAINT IN THIZ CASE PURSUBNT TO
0.C.G.A. 9-11-4 {A)-I(G).

R PLAINTIET
5644590
DEAWER 81085
CONYERS, GA 30013

{770) B29-8585
375-0155.€C




Unified

Investigations & Sciemces, Ine.

1555 Oakbrook Drive, Suite 135

Norcroas, Georgia 30093
T10-246-0026
Fax 770-246-9438

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL

Jone 7, 2002

Report — Oune and Fimal

PREPAREDN FOR: Grange Insurance Company
: Paost Office Box 8049
‘Wamer Robins, Georgia 31065
ATTENTION: Jim Lezman

- INSURED: I
DATE OF LOSS: May 22, 2002

LOSS LOCATION: North Auguasta, Georgia

rovcranes: [

THIE RBEFORT FURMISHED AS FRIVILBGED AND- ODNFIDENTIAL T ADDRESIEE, RELEALE TO ANY OTHER COMPANTY,
CONCERN OR INDIVICUAL IS THE SOLY RESFORSIRILITY OF ADORTESIEE.

JUN 14 007

ER-O85-1 c-8280
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UIE File No.: GAD1-03343

ARSIGNMENT

The aasignment waa received on May 29, 2002. Instroctions were to conduct a vehicls scene
exsminalion to determine subrogation potentisl to a fire that damaged a 1999 Ford Ranger
pickap.

DETERMINATION OF ORHAN AND CAUSE

The fire originated n the engine compartment juit in front of the Arewall on the passenger’s side.
Theﬁreannmmmﬂdomnpmmﬂmmmﬂﬂmﬂmmwmmdumﬁaﬁu Heavy
mﬁnﬂunmﬂlemﬁalmmmnfﬂuﬁmmﬂmmmdmﬁmthum Oxidization from
the heat of the fire extended ootward from this location to the valve cover on the engine. The fire
alzp compromiscd the bood of the vehicle with meltimg noted within the area of fire onigin, The
bood remained intact on the driver"s side of the vehicla.

2. Burmn pattems notad on the firewall in the passenger”s sida of the engine
comprattiment

3. Fire ovigin confined to the engine compartment

4.  Examinstion of the remairing engine components, inclding belts and hoses

5. Insurcd’s statement

6. ' Photographs
VEHICLE EXAMINATION
"The vehicle wae exsmined at Sadisco, 1129 Atomic Road, North Augnsta, Sooth Carclina.
Aside fran e, no one wax present durmy the vehicle examination, The vehicle was identified

using the vehicle identification mumber found on the Federal Safety Stendands decal located on
the driver’s door.




Insmred:
UIS Fille No.: GA01-0134)

From the exterior of the vehicle, there i significant fire damage noted to fw engine
compartment. Both fromt fenders show fire damage and the two front tires were compromised by
the heat of the fire. The fire significantly damaged the windzhield that was beoken 28 & resilt of
the fire Elsewhers about the exterior of the vehicle there was fimited damage and it was
ntherwise in good condition, The remaining windows were amoked in viriows degrees as a remlt
of the fire.

The vehicle waz in transit af the tima the fire oconrred. The pastenger compariment snstained
moderslc fire demagy that extended froim the engine compartmant through openings in tha
firewall. There B modemade fire and smoke damage thmoughout the pesscnger compartment. The
odonveter was not resdshie dure to the degree of fire damage in the dashboard area. No personal

of tha switch; however, there was 0o noticeable damage to the swilch or the wiper motor to show
thizs may have caased the fire.

The carge compartment bed was examined ansd scveral componenie of the engine compartment
were fumd within this area that had melted or were heavily damaged bry the firn.

The fire heavily damaged tha engine compartment with the fire origin being to the rsar portion of
the engine againzt the firewall on the passeager*a side of the vehicle, Fire spread from this
location heing faeled by nomesous plastic and robber products within this ares of the
compartment. The electrical eystere of the vehicle ikowed no evidence of aftermarket products
being directly wired to the battery. The foso block contacts were solid and there was no evidence
of resistance hest. 'Within this area bexvy oxdization was noted to the firewall, as well astoa
valve cover within the area, The intonsity of the flre within this ares compromized all factory-
manubxctared perts to the point they were no longer present.

Evidence of the breather/air filter was noted in the front right portion of the vehicle in froat of the
passenger’s arcs. The duciwork and comections were compromised by the fire, sloag with belts
atd hoseg, The hoses and balix wers present with moderais hest damage noted 2x the fine
progressed o the aree of the drivex’s side of the vehicle. Exireme heat compromised the radiatar
cansing mebting to the xrea in froot of the passenger™s side. Portions of the radiator remained on
the driver's skie of the vehicle.

The hood of the volicls exhibiied extreme heat direcily in front of the passenger’s area to the
paint where: melting had accurred. Portions of the hood an the driver gide remeined intart
There wag 1o evidence found during the vehicle sxamination to indicate that the fire was
imtentionally sct.




Insured: I

UIS File No.:  GA01-03343

In surmmary, the fire origin is within the engine compariment. Specifically, the fire origin is on
the rear mde: of the sngine directly in front of the passenger area on the engine side of the
firewall. The exact cansc of this fire is undetermined. Factory installed components within the
area of origin were compromised by heat and firs to the paint where they were unable to be
examined. There is no evidence to indicate the fire was intentionally set.

INVESTIGATION
s Discovery

"The fire was reparted byl b= imsurce, who stated four to five deys prior to the
dashboard gauge for the temperature of the vehicle indicated the vehicle was meming hot and the
nesdls was in the rad portion of the gaixge.

came on twice. When be Imiahed work for the day be was approximately s half-mils from bis
home when amoke He thought a hester hose ot fluid-camrymg hose had burst and
Was causing slemm. stopped on the side of the rond, pulled the hood latch within
the passenger compartmeut oo exited ths vehicle where he saw fire under the hood with Humes

extending three to four fect [ gabbed bis work readic and call dialed 911 snd
siood back away from the vehicle to wait for the fire ised that no
work had besn done to the vhicle gther than a receat oil change.

= Fire Deparimont

The Burke County Fire Department ayrived on scenc and reported a fally invelved vehicle fire.
The firc wes extinguished quickly and with no notsble difficulties. A copy of the fire report wes
obtained and is inchuded as an exhibif to this investigative report.

COMMENTS

A verbal report was mada to Jim Leamon from the exemination site. No additional imstructions

Mr. Leamon advised that he wonld contact Fond Motor Company to advise them of the situstion,
Irecommended that I be contacted s any further vehicls ingpection be coondinated through me
1o insure the integrity of the evidence.

Onr file will be remaved from an active status, but can casily be reactivated shouid finther
investigation be requested. H you have questions or finther instuctinne, please contact me at one
of the rambera below.




e,
UIS File No.:
EXHIBITS

1. Vehicle Inspection Report

2. Burke County fire report

3. Fourteen (14) color photogrephs with explanation sheet
Douglas McChire

Special Investigator
704-922-3881
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9.

Photograph Explanstion Sheet

Exterior view of front of vehicle;

Exterior view of deiver side showing fire demage to fender and engine compartmeat;
Exterior view of bed and passenger side of vehicle;

Exterior view of bed and driver side of vehicie;

View from roof of vehicle into the engine compariment showing heaviest fire damage in
engine compartment o patsenger gide;

Fromt mow of engine compartment shewing heavy fire damage to arcs in front of
passenger side near bulkhead:

View o cab from driver side window;

View into cab from passenger side window;

Closs up view of areq of fire origin, heavy axidation near bulkhead:

10. View of zame area showing fire damage to valve cover and shhemator;

11. View of heater/AC fam motor located in interiar floor sree of pamesger side of vehicle:
12, Close-up view of area of fire origin showmg components coasumed by fire;

13. View of area of fire caigin with fan motor in floor;

14. Remaining fire debris located in bed of vehicle upon my srival.
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€1VIL COURT OF THE cr‘j_i “OFNEWYORK - - tv
"COUNTY OF NEW YORK '

Index Mo x

SUMMONS

w Busfness: Progressive Insurance Co.
Address: 207 East 84" Strest — Room 404

. New York, MY 10128
FORD MOTOR COMPANY and EXPLORER VAN
ANY The Basis of the Venar designaind i
coMp o Defendsants. The Plamtifi*s Business Address

X

LY

To the above named Dafendani{x):

YOU ARE HEREBRY SUMMONED 1o appesr in the Civil Court of the City of New York County
of New York ai the oifice of the 2oid court of 111 Centra Strees. New York, New York in the County of
New York, City and Staie of New Yark, within the time provided by law as noted balow and ta file your
answer 1o the endorsed summaons, with the Clerk: ugon your failyre to answer, judgment will be taken
against vou for !ﬁa,sum of $2,683.01 mﬂl intevest thereon from August 8, 1998, ingether with the cosisaf

this aotion.
Dated: Farnungdal:e, New York
July 1, 1999
Defepdant(sl Addressies): ) Attorneys for Plaintiff :
. _ . PROGRESSIVE INSURANCE COMPANY a/4/o
- Ford Motor Company EUNICE MILLER
Parklane Towers West, Suite 400 280 Main Street
Three Parklane Boulevard . Farmingdale, New York 11735
. Dearborn, Michigan 48126-2568 (516} 249-3450 — Tel. W
' {5161 249-3782 —Fax

. Explorer Van Compsany
US 30 West, Fox Farm Road ] _9. _,ﬂf
Warln, IN 46580 ' -

NOTE: The law provides that : (a) It s sermaisons is essved by s delivery to you persovally within uﬁanﬂMl 2 o
muit appear ad aywer within TWENTY days afier mch sorvice; or (b) B s sxmenan: is sirved Ty dellvery to P

othar ibam yoo perooaadly, or in served ooiside the Cily of Hew York, o by peblication, or by sny owame

" delivery to you withim the City of New York, you are allowed THIRTY days after proof of service thereof i Blod w ‘Gy_ -
-dmﬂutufmkﬂnumhiﬂthwhimmmmdm. “Hhar
ENDORSED COMPLAINT

_ Jmmg’:hmmmmgthpwlmqfacMuﬂﬁﬂum

This action arises out of an antomobile-fire which occurred on-Auguet 9, 19%8 a5 a result of
tha defendani’s neg]igum:a, bresch of watranly andior defective product. The Defendant
had n iuly tv manufactars a prodoct which was reavoxably cafe and which vwould perform
#s inténded. The Defendant breached Ifs duty by manufacturing and/or designing an
autotobile, ie  PlaintiiPs subroger’s yvekicle, which was unreasonably safe rnd which
failed to perform a3 inténded, resulting In a fire. The PlalatifPs subrogor’s vehicle, a 1997
Ford Econolee sustained daninge in the amount of 52,683.01 a5 a result of snid fire. The
foregoing Eacident and damages were cansed solely by Defendani’s megligence and/or

. ' defective product. Frogressive Insurance Company 3/s/o Eunice Miller seeks te recover

«§2,683.01 In prnpﬂ'ty damage expenses b paid (o its iosured, Euzlce Miller.
CARMAN, CALLAHAN & ENGHAM, LLP.
Abiemeys Rt Pkl
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Tndex No.
Plaiwsifys) AFFIDAVITOF
SERVICE OF SUMMONS
AND COMPLAINT)
Defendiais

STATE OF NEW YORK, COLNTY OF 53 The usdersignod, being dnly swors, depotes and xays; depaurent & not @
p-qrhudu.lsmrlllmufmandmﬂuu

Thet on 3 M_al

deponent servid the within exmmons. mud comyplaint on defemiam iherein xamed.

T hrﬂe]wningaim::upy:fmhmmﬂddmdmlmumlhvdcpw:mmm“mmmmhﬁ:mmts
v O said deferdant therim.

T T corporsd i, by dedlvering sherent 4 ire copy of sadh to
| mm;.ammuuwnmmhhmmuummwmw
kmew said Indlvidusd 3o be thereaf. .
mrnyirremat by dellvering therysd a2 e cimy of zack to - ik
1 0 mddiscretion, Sald premises ls defindsnt’s—actun] place of bayiness—dwetTing place—usnak place. of Shade
M mvem . by affixing o true copy of each i the door of aaid premises, which ix defendamt’s—scwal plat ol o
« O umlplmu[ahudn—whhmlhem.ﬂepmntw-th.MMMHFlﬂhmm ww&m

n&dhueliunﬂmut.hﬂu calbed (e
o N1 raor
m Witkin 20 days of sach dellvery or alfixing, deposen enclosed u copy of ssine in a postpaid envelope praperty addeessed to
st defenda of defendant’s faxt knows redidence, at and deposited

wfl  midenvelope inwa official depository under the exclusive care sud ctistody of 1bo U1.5. Posial Servies wilkin New Yock Staie.
m Witk 20 days of such delivery or affixing. deponest enclosed & copy of sene in a firtt clats post peid covelope properly
Ny 4 ddmuadmd:femuduﬂndusmulphanhmd
e ] In 2 official depository under the exclusive care and cusierdy of the US. Pogta] Service wilbia Mew York State, The envelope bore
the Jegesd “Persousl and Confdesdlal™ aed did it indicale on the ouinlde theseal, by returm address or otherwise, that the
. cofniiiication wes front an sttoméy or concemed aa Action agsinet the defendant.
Mowwed [ Male- ] WhiteSkin [ BleckHair [0 Whiefaicr O 14-20Ye [ tader™ [ Under 100 Lbs.

IEZE-2TS20-03U3

'I.-!.-'I-I L) Femele {1 BleckSkin @[O0 Brows Har [0 Balding O 2135 Y- O 50F-5"3" .0 100-130Lbs.
0 1 YellowSkin [ BlomdeHalr 7] Mumache [ 3630Ys O 5458 [ 1311601
s O Brown Sktm (1 Omy Hair 0 Beand O05165Ye O 5960 [ 151-200Lbs.
1 RedSkin [l Red Hax J {faxsex O Over S Yex. O Cwer 6’ OO0 Over200Lbs.

Other ilentilying featomes: '

B, The words “CONSUMER CREIHT TRANSACTION" were promibwenily displapedt ! the iop of e sumenons{es) snd the additionsl
; Iqmdmprlmdinmthuthu llpnhbﬁdwmwmhm-[ﬂmunmm&m}ﬂm ok

: E Iﬁdﬂmmhmmwhmmmmﬂhlﬂhwﬁlﬁnﬂmdmm“
Qo
ol

_capachy whetever and reaeived & negative replty. Reciplent wore ordinary dwiior claches and na military torform. The

" my infomkation and the grouisds of my belel arn the conversaltios ad observation sbove furaisd. Upon jofarmation
belief | aver that the recipisnt is not in miBinry senvice of New Yook Stae or of the Unfied Sintes 25 kil \erm is defined in ef
the Sixme o in the Federad salotes. .

TPV AN BT ATH FRFLA TURE

¥ - E

INSTRUCTIONS: Cherk wppropriate heres sed MM i mmupm-mmdm&qmmumm







BEGINMING OF CONTACT i\} AN 21 10
. 06/21/2005 VOICE OF THE CUSTOMER TRAGKING SYSTEM 08.00.04

DGG ISSUE CASE NBR: 1610013715
REGION 27 w ZONE: Al OPENED: OB/2/2005
VIN: 1FTEFA ENGINE: N VEHTYPE: T CLOSED: 05/20/2005

LAST NAME: STATUS: CLOSED

TITLE: FIRST NAME: M

THbrEas: N

ancr s7aTE: VA o [N

HOME PHONE:

MODEL YEAR: MOOEL: F150 a¥2 STYLESIDE PICKUP

MILEAGE: 157000

DEALER NAME: JERRYS FORD SALES | S5Al FS CODE: Feron2 P& A O35

REASON CCDE: 0702 LEGAL - ACCIOENT { FIRE "

SYMPTOMS: 704100 FIRE/SMOKE YISIELE FLAME

ORIGIN: CACI3E - US CONCERN GASE BASE COMMUNICATION: PHONE [ FORD MOTCR COMPARY

ACTION: T05 - CONTACT ADVANGCED TO DGC RECEIVED N ]

DAOCUMENT: ANALYST: SLEFS1 LEE SADIE L L

DATE: 08/20/2005 TIME: 16.56.17: JUN 2 1 2005 :

ACTION DATAAOMMENTS: I
CUSTDMER 3AID: -CUST DROVE HIS VEH TO WORK TODAY, AND 3 HOUR ] thﬁ?n"'if ngﬂéa_ __i

& LATER IT BURST INTO FLAMES-CLIST STATES THAT THE FIRE DEPAA
TMENT CAME OUT AND BELEIVES THAT THE FIRE BEGAN IN THE ENGIN
E DOMPARTMENT, NEAR THE MASTER CYLINDER-CUST WORKS FOR A CON
STRUCTION COMPNAY-VEH WAS PARKED IN THE PARKING GARAGE OF TH
E BUILDING THAT 1S CURRENTLY BEING BUILT-CUST BELEIVES THAT
A FIPE MAY HAVE BEEN DAMAGED AS A RESULT OF THE FIFE, BUT CA
N SEE NO ADDITIONAL BTRUCTURAL DAMAGE-GLST STATES THAT THE F
IRE JUST OCCURRED RECENTLY, AND IS ST/LL BEING IMVESTIGATED-

. CUST HAS NOT BEEN PROVIDED WITH A FIRE INGIDENT REPORT AS OF
YET-THERE WERE NO OTHER VEHICLES INVCLVED AND NO ONE WAS HU
RT-CUST HIB INSU —BUT THERE IS NG
STATUS AS OF YET, AS T OCCURRED-CLIST STATES THA
T HE OMLY HAS LIABILITY INSUNRAMNCE-CUST STATES THAT THE YEH |
S BEYOND ANY AEPAIR AND IS TOTALLY DEMOLSHED-CUST SEEKING M
EXT STEPS-GUST STATES THAT HIS CONSTRUGTION FOREMAN WOULD IX
E TO KNOW WHO TO CONTACT FOR ANY STRUCTURAL DAMAGE AS WELLDE
ALER SAID: -NONECAC ADVISED: | WILL FORWARD THIS INFORMATION

TO THE FOAD OGC DEPARTMENT. YOU WILL BE CONTACTED WITHIN 3
5 BLISINESS DAYS. ~——————----fEH ARSSMSMED TO D105

EST FORD DLRSHP-PLEASE CONTACT GUST ON HIS
_FI LEAVE A MESSAGE AT HIS HOME NUMBER

COMEUMER AFFAIRS DE/Z1/2005 FAXOGIN



